ORDINANCE 17,702

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA PERTAINING TO FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION

WHEREAS, the City of Peoria, Illinois is a home rule municipality pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Peoria, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. There shall be added to the Code of the City of Peoria the following underlined words and deleting the following stricken words in Article III of Chapter 11 of the Code of the City of Peoria pertaining to Fire Prevention and Protection:

ARTICLE III - FIRE PREVENTION CODES

Sec. 11-106. – Fees for permits and licenses.

(a) The fees for permits and licenses provided for in the fire prevention code, adopted by this article, and the articles of such code requiring such permits and licenses are as follows:

Fees

- (1) Chapter 1 Administration:
 - (a) 105.6.35 Place of assembly.....\$40.00
 - (b) 105.6.37 Pyrotechnic special effects material.....500.00
 - (c) 105.7.1 Automatic fire-extinguishing systems.....100.00
 - (d) 105.7.3 Fire alarm and detection systems and related equipment.....100.00
 - (e) 105.7.4 Fire pumps and related equipment.....100.00
 - (f) 105.7.9 Private fire hydrants.....100.00
 - (g) 105.7.11 Standpipe systems.....100.00
 - (h) 105.6.44 Temporary membrane structures, tents and canopies.....50.00
 - (i) 901.6.2 Annual system compliance inspection fee....25.00
 - (j) 105.7.13 Solar voltaic power systems....100.00

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, this 13th day of August, 2019

tour !

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Donald B. Leest
Corporation Counsel